(2) factually supportable; and (3) with respect to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
statements of income, expected to have continuing impact on the consolidated operating results. The most
significant assumptions are set forth under the unaudited Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated
Financial Statements.

Reclassifications for the effects of other operations that were discontinued in 2021 but not yet

reflected in historical financial statements are presented separately in the following unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements to conform to the 2021 financial statement presentation. See
Note 2 in the unaudited Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for more
information.

3

INDEPENDENCE HOLDING COMPANY
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (In thousands, except share data) (Unaudited)
SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

   SSL   Pro Forma
  Historical   Sale   Adjusted

ASSETS:
 Investments:
 Securities purchased under agreements to resell $ 25,458   $  -   $  25,458
 Fixed maturities, available-for-sale  29,070   -   29,070
 Other investments  2,050   -   2,050
 Total investments  56,578   -   56,578

 Cash and cash equivalents  7,946   231,735  a   239,681
 Investment in Iguana Capital, Inc.  33,475   -   33,475
 Funds held in escrow  78,263   -   78,263
 Other assets  33,975   (426) b   33,549
 Assets attributable to discontinued operations  995,383   (204,570) b   790,813

 TOTAL ASSETS $ 1,205,620   $  26,739   $  1,232,359

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY:
LIABILITIES:
 Accounts payable, accruals and other liabilities $ 39,817   $  40,126  d $  79,943
 Liabilities attributable to discontinued operations  601,253   (98,431) b   502,822

 TOTAL LIABILITIES  641,070   (58,305)   582,765

Commitments and contingencies

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
 Preferred stock $1.00 par value, 100,000 shares
 authorized; none issued or outstanding  -   -   -
   Common stock $1.00 par value: 23,000,000 shares
 authorized; 18,625,458 shares issued; and 14,674,936
 outstanding  18,625   -   18,625
 Paid-in capital  125,357   -   125,357
 Accumulated other comprehensive income  2,320   (507) b   1,813
 Treasury stock, at cost:  3,950,522 shares  (77,247)   -   (77,247)
 Retained earnings  495,498   85,551  c   581,049

 TOTAL IHC STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY  564,553   85,044   649,597
 NONREDEEMABLE NONCONTROLLING
 INTERESTS   (3)   -   (3)

 TOTAL EQUITY  564,550   85,044   649,594

 TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $ 1,205,620   $  26,739   $  1,232,359

See accompanying Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

4

INDEPENDENCE HOLDING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME (In thousands, except per share data) (Unaudited)
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021
   SSL   Pro Forma
  Historical  Sale (e)   Adjusted
REVENUES:
 Net investment income $  430  $  -  $  430
 Fee income   20,291   -   20,291
 Other income   1,660   -   1,660
 Net realized investment gains   105   -   105

   22,486   -   22,486

[…]

Loss from continuing operations before taxes   (30,542)   -   (30,542)
Income tax (benefit)   (7,026)   -   (7,026)

Loss from continuing operations, net of tax   (23,516)   -   (23,516)
Loss from nonredeemable noncontrolling interests   2   -   2

NET LOSS FROM CONTINUING
 OPERATIONS ATTRIBUTABLE TO IHC $  (23,514) $  -  $  (23,514)

Basic loss per common share
   from continuing operations $  (1.61)   $  (1.61)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES
   OUTSTANDING   14,645   14,645

Diluted loss per common share
   from continuing operations $  (1.61)   $  (1.61)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE DILUTED
   SHARES OUTSTANDING   14,645   14,645

See accompanying Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

5

INDEPENDENCE HOLDING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME (In thousands, except per share data) (Unaudited)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
   Other
   Discontinued   SSL   Pro Forma
  Historical  Operations   Sale   Adjusted
REVENUES:
 Premiums earned $  397,530  $  (278,876) f $  (118,654) g $  -
 Net investment income   11,777   (7,467) f   (3,242) g   1,068
 Fee income   24,137   7,564 f   19  g   31,720
 Other income   9,074   (5,413) f   (1,434)  g   2,227
 Net realized investment gains   1,346   (1,046) f   (204) g   96

   443,864   (285,238)   (123,515)   35,111

EXPENSES:
 Insurance benefits, claims and reserves   208,217   (132,286) f   (75,931) g   -
 Selling, general and administrative expenses   205,797   (111,449) f   (29,474) g   64,874

   414,014   (243,735)   (105,405)   64,874

Income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes   29,850   (41,503)   (18,110)   (29,763)
Income tax (benefit)   10,732   (9,154) f   (4,149) g   (2,571)

Income (loss) from continuing operations, net of tax   19,118   (32,349)   (13,961)   (27,192)
(Income) from nonredeemable noncontrolling interests   (28)   -   -   (28)
(Income) from redeemable noncontrolling interests   (209)   209  f   -   -

NET INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING
 OPERATIONS ATTRIBUTABLE TO IHC $  18,881  $  (32,140)  $  (13,961)  $  (27,220)

Basic income (loss) per common share
   from continuing operations $  1.28  $  (2.18)  $  (.95)  $  (1.85)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES
   OUTSTANDING   14,733   14,733   14,733   14,733

Diluted income (loss) per common share
   from continuing operations $  1.28  $  (2.18) h $  (.95) h $  (1.85)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE DILUTED
   SHARES OUTSTANDING   14,791   14,733  h   14,733  h   14,733

See accompanying Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

6

INDEPENDENCE HOLDING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME (In thousands, except per share data) (Unaudited)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019
   Discontinue
   Operations -
   Other   SSL Sale
   Discontinued   Disposal   Pro Forma
  Historical  Operations   Group   Adjusted
REVENUES:
 Premiums earned $  338,741  $  (252,835) f $  (85,906) g $  -
 Net investment income   15,643   (9,674) f   (4,439) g   1,530
 Fee income   14,003   11,446 f   73  g   25,522
 Other income   2,002   399 f   343  g   2,744
 Net realized investment gains   4,705   (2,969) f   (1,123) g   613
 Net impairment losses recognized in earnings   (646)   -  f   646   -

   374,448   (253,633)   (90,406)   30,409

EXPENSES:
 Insurance benefits, claims and reserves   174,121   (114,228) f   (59,893) g   -
 Selling, general and administrative expenses   174,979   (87,941) f   (23,640) g   63,398

   349,100   (202,169)   (83,533)   63,398

Income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes   25,348   (51,464)   (6,873)   (32,989)
Income taxes   12,659   (9,534) f   (1,478) g   1,647

Income (loss) from continuing operations, net of tax   12,689   (41,930)   (5,395)   (34,636)
(Income) from nonredeemable noncontrolling interests   (119)   -   -   (119)
(Income) from redeemable noncontrolling interests   (174)   174  f   -   -

NET INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING
 OPERATIONS ATTRIBUTABLE TO IHC $  12,396  $  (41,756)  $  (5,395)  $  (34,755)

Basic income (loss) per common share
   from continuing operations $  .83  $  (2.80)  $  (.36)  $  (2.33)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES
   OUTSTANDING   14,903   14,903   14,903   14,903

Diluted income (loss) per common share
   from continuing operations $  .83  $  (2.80) h $  (.36) h $  (2.33)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE DILUTED
   SHARES OUTSTANDING   14,976   14,903  h   14,903  h   14,903

See accompanying Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

[…]

(2) factually supportable; and (3) with respect to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
statements of income, expected to have continuing impact on the consolidated operating results. The most
significant assumptions are set forth under the unaudited Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated
Financial Statements.

Reclassifications for the effects of other operations that were discontinued in 2021 but not yet

reflected in historical financial statements are presented separately in the following unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements to conform to the 2021 financial statement presentation. See
Note 2 in the unaudited Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for more
information.

11

INDEPENDENCE HOLDING COMPANY
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (In thousands, except share data) (Unaudited)
SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

   MNL   Pro Forma
  Historical   Sale   Adjusted

ASSETS:
 Investments:
 Securities purchased under agreements to resell $ 25,458   $  -   $  25,458
 Fixed maturities, available-for-sale  29,070   -   29,070
 Other investments  2,050   -   2,050
 Total investments  56,578   -   56,578

 Cash and cash equivalents  7,946   171,462  a   179,408
 Investment in Iguana Capital, Inc.  33,475   -   33,475
 Funds held in escrow  78,263   -   78,263
 Other assets  33,975   2,076  b   36,051
 Assets attributable to discontinued operations  995,383   (607,229) b,c   388,154

 TOTAL ASSETS $ 1,205,620   $  (433,691)  $  771,929

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY:
LIABILITIES:
 Accounts payable, accruals and other liabilities $ 39,817   $  24,941  e $  64,758
 Liabilities attributable to discontinued operations  601,253   (480,090) b   121,163

 TOTAL LIABILITIES  641,070   (455,149)   185,921

Commitments and contingencies

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
 Preferred stock $1.00 par value, 100,000 shares
 authorized; none issued or outstanding  -   -   -
   Common stock $1.00 par value: 23,000,000 shares
 authorized; 18,625,458 shares issued; and 14,674,936
 outstanding  18,625   -   18,625
 Paid-in capital  125,357   -   125,357
 Accumulated other comprehensive income  2,320   (1,162) b   1,158
 Treasury stock, at cost:  3,950,522 shares  (77,247)   -   (77,247)
 Retained earnings  495,498   22,620  d   518,118

 TOTAL IHC STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY  564,553   21,458   586,011
 NONREDEEMABLE NONCONTROLLING
 INTERESTS   (3)   -   (3)

 TOTAL EQUITY  564,550   21,458   586,008

 TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $ 1,205,620   $  (433,691)  $  771,929

See accompanying Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

12

INDEPENDENCE HOLDING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME (In thousands, except per share data) (Unaudited)
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021
   MNL   Pro Forma
  Historical  Sale   Adjusted
REVENUES:
 Net investment income $  430  $  -  $  430
 Fee income   20,291   -   20,291
 Other income   1,660   10,178 f   11,838
 Net realized investment gains   105   -   105

   22,486   10,178   32,664

EXPENSES:
 Selling, general and administrative expenses   53,028   2,229 f   55,257

Loss from continuing operations before taxes   (30,542)   7,949   (22,593)
Income tax (benefit)   (7,026)   1,669 f   (5,357)

Loss from continuing operations, net of tax   (23,516)   6,280   (17,236)
Loss from nonredeemable noncontrolling interests   2   -   2

NET LOSS FROM CONTINUING
 OPERATIONS ATTRIBUTABLE TO IHC $  (23,514) $  6,280  $  (17,234)

Basic loss per common share
   from continuing operations $  (1.61) $  .43  $  (1.18)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES
   OUTSTANDING   14,645   14,645   14,645

Diluted loss per common share
   from continuing operations $  (1.61) $  .43  $  (1.18)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE DILUTED
   SHARES OUTSTANDING   14,645   14,645   14,645

See accompanying Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

13

INDEPENDENCE HOLDING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME (In thousands, except per share data) (Unaudited)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
   Other
   Discontinued   MNL   Pro Forma
  Historical  Operations   Sale   Adjusted
REVENUES:
 Premiums earned $  397,530  $  (205,530) g $  (192,000) h $  -
 Net investment income   11,777   (3,957) g   (6,752) h   1,068
 Fee income   24,137   6,304 g   1,279  h   31,720
 Other income   9,074   (1,084) g   6,575  h,f   14,565
 Net realized investment gains   1,346   (900) g   (350) h   96

   443,864   (205,167)   (191,248)   47,449

EXPENSES:
 Insurance benefits, claims and reserves   208,217   (124,458) g   (83,759) h   -
 Selling, general and administrative expenses   205,797   (56,757) g   (79,933) h,f   69,107

   414,014   (181,215)   (163,692)   69,107

Income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes   29,850   (23,952)   (27,556)   (21,658)
Income tax (benefit)   10,732   (5,540) g   (6,061) h,f   (869)

Income (loss) from continuing operations, net of tax   19,118   (18,412)   (21,495)   (20,789)
(Income) from nonredeemable noncontrolling interests   (28)   -   -   (28)
(Income) from redeemable noncontrolling interests   (209)   209  g   -   -

NET INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING
 OPERATIONS ATTRIBUTABLE TO IHC $  18,881  $  (18,203)  $  (21,495)  $  (20,817)

Basic income (loss) per common share
   from continuing operations $  1.28  $  (1.23)  $  (1.46)  $  (1.41)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES
   OUTSTANDING   14,733   14,733   14,733   14,733

Diluted income (loss) per common share
   from continuing operations $  1.28  $  (1.23) i $  (1.46) i $  (1.41)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE DILUTED
   SHARES OUTSTANDING   14,791   14,733  i   14,733  i   14,733

See accompanying Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

14

INDEPENDENCE HOLDING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME (In thousands, except per share data) (Unaudited)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019
   Discontinue
   Operations -
   Other   MNL Sale
   Discontinued   Disposal   Pro Forma
  Historical  Operations   Group   Adjusted
REVENUES:
 Premiums earned $  338,741  $  (136,952) g $  (201,789) h $  -
 Net investment income   15,643   (5,176) g   (8,937) h   1,530
 Fee income   14,003   10,031 g   1,488  h   25,522
 Other income   2,002   709 g   33  h   2,744
 Net realized investment gains   4,705   (2,917) g   (1,175) h   613
 Net impairment losses recognized in earnings   (646)   646  g   -   -

   374,448   (133,659)   (210,380)   30,409

EXPENSES:
 Insurance benefits, claims and reserves   174,121   (89,943) g   (84,178) h   -
 Selling, general and administrative expenses   174,979   (25,320) g   (86,261) h   63,398

   349,100   (115,263)   (170,439)   63,398

Income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes   25,348   (18,396)   (39,941)   (32,989)
Income taxes   12,659   (3,812) g   (7,200) h   1,647

Income (loss) from continuing operations, net of tax   12,689   (14,584)   (32,741)   (34,636)
(Income) from nonredeemable noncontrolling interests   (119)   -   -   (119)
(Income) from redeemable noncontrolling interests   (174)   174  g   -   -

NET INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING
 OPERATIONS ATTRIBUTABLE TO IHC $  12,396  $  (14,410)  $  (32,741)  $  (34,755)

Basic income (loss) per common share
   from continuing operations $  .83  $  (.97)  $  (2.20)  $  (2.33)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES
   OUTSTANDING   14,903   14,903   14,903   14,903

Diluted income (loss) per common share
   from continuing operations $  .83  $  (.97) i $  (2.20) i $  (2.33)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE DILUTED
   SHARES OUTSTANDING   14,976   14,903  i   14,903  i   14,903

See accompanying Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.